Passed 8-0 Dilkhoff absent.

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 04-01

TO SPECIALLY APPROPRIATE FROM THE PARKS GENERAL FUND AND THE GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED (Appropriating Funds from the Parks General Fund to Construct a Storage Facility and Appropriating a Grant from the General Fund – Police Department for Additional Traffic Enforcement)

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department desires to construct a storage facility using unspent funds from the department's 2003 capital budget; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a grant from the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute for the Countywide traffic enforcement to reimburse Monroe County law enforcement agencies for overtime incurred; and

WHEREAS, the City has received the first payment of the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. For the expenses of said municipal corporation, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart from the funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

AMOUNT REQUESTED

Parks	General	Fund

Line 54510 - Other Capital Outlays	\$ 150,000
Total Parks General Fund	150,000

General Fund - Police Department

Line 51130 - Salaries and Wages - Overtime	15,000
Line 53960 – Grants	<u>10,000</u>
Total General Fund	\$ 25,000

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

MICHAEL DIJKHOFF, Preside Bloomington Common Council

ANDY RUFF, Vice President

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 19th day of Fabruary, 2004.

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 19+11 day of

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance appropriates \$150,000 from the Parks General Fund to construct a storage facility on the department's South Adams Street site. It also appropriates \$25,000 from the General Fund - Police Department, which is a portion of a traffic safety grant awarded by the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute to local police agencies for additional enforcement of the laws prohibiting driving while under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Signed Copies TO:

Legal(5) PARKS CA/CA(2) CLERK

CONTROLLER BPD File